

SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL AFFILIATED TO CBSE (CODE 530667)

FEE STRUCTURE (MONTESSORI SECTION - SESSION 2023-24)

NORMS OF FIXING SCHOOL FEE

- NORMS OF FIXING FEES
- FEES CHARGED BY THE SCHOOLS IS AS PER THE NORMS FIXED BY THE HARYANA EDUCATION RULES 2003 AND CBSE.
- IT IS COMMENSURATE WITH INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES OFFERED BY THE SCHOOL. THE QUANTUM OF FEE IS AT PAR WITH THE (RESPECTIVE) NORMS.
- SOFIA CONVENT SCHOOL IS PRIVATE UNAIDED SCHOOL SO THE SCHOOL FEE IS APPROVED BY THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE IN THE MEETING EVERY YEAR (FOR THE NEXT SESSION) AND THE SAME IS REFLECTED IN FORM VI AND IS ALSO GIVEN TO THE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.
- SOFIA CONVENT SCHOOL DOES NOT CHARGE ANY CAPITATION FEE FROM THE CHILDREN/PARENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THE INCREMENT IN THE FEES IS VERY MUCH UNDER THE PRESCRIBED %AGE LIMIT AS MENTIONED IN THE ONLINE FILLED FORM VI APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO THE DEO SONIPAT AND ON HARYANA PRARTHMIK PORTAL.
- THIS YEAR, THE GOVERNMENT APPROVED INCREMENT FOR OUR SCHOOL AS PER THE NORMS WAS 9.25% WHEREAS THE SCHOOL HAD INCREASED ONLY APPROX. 5.5% IN THE TUITION FEES.



SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL AFFILIATED TO CBSE (CODE 530667)

FEE STRUCTURE (MONTESSORI SECTION - SESSION 2023-24)

NO ANNUAL CHARGES FOR SESSION 2023-24. ONLY MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FEE WILL BE CHARGED. FEE ONCE PAID WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE

ADMISSION FEE FOR NEW STUDENT: Rs. 10,000 (50% COVID DISCOUNT) - Rs. 5,000 PAYABLE

SECTION-WISE MONTHLY TUITION FEE

PP 1 (NURSERY)	2800
PP 2 (LOWER KG)	2900
PP 3 (UPPER KG)	3000

- TRANSPORT CHARGES AS PER DISTANCE. KINLDY REFER TO TRANSPORT CHARGES TABLE
- FEES IS TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE BY 12TH OF EVERY MONTH. PARENTS CAN PAY THROUGH CASH, CHEQUE, NETBANKING OR UPI BANKING.
- SCHOOL FEES AND TRANSPORTATION WILL BE CHARGES FOR ALL 12 MONTHS.
- FEES AND CHARGES ONCE PAID WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE.
- FINE WILL BE LEVIED ON LATE PAYMENT OF FEES AFTER 12TH OF THE MONTH @ 10 RS PER DAY.
- ADMISSION IS SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF FORMALITIES AND SUBMISSION OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS BY THE PARENTS.
- PARENTS MUST FILL THE ADMISSION FORM AT THE TIME OF THE ADMISSION.
- TRANSPORT ONCE AVAILED WILL BE CHARGED ON A MONTHLY BASIS. NO PRO-RATA OR HALF MONTHLY PAYMENT IS ACCEPTED.

SIBLING POLICY

• 2 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE YOUNGER/JUNIOR CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR BOTH THE CHILDREN.

• 3 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGEST/THIRD CHILD 100% DISCOUNT NO ADMISSION FEE
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE SECOND/YOUNGER CHILD.
- 50% DISCOUNT IN THE TUITION FEE OF THE THIRD/YOUNGEST CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR ALL 3 THE CHILDREN.



SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL AFFILIATED TO CBSE (CODE 530667)

FEE STRUCTURE(CLASS 1 - 10) SESSION 2023-24

NO ANNUAL CHARGES FROM SESSION 2023-24. ONLY MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FEE WILL BE CHARGED

ADMISSION FEE FOR NEW STUDENT: Rs. 10,000 (50% COVID DISCOUNT) - Rs. 5,000 PAYABLE FEES ONCE PAID WILL NOT BE REFUNDABLE

CLASS-WISE MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FEE

1st	3100
2nd	3200
3rd	3300
4th	3400
5th	3500

3600
3700
3800
3900
4000

- TRANSPORT CHARGES AS PER DISTANCE. KINLDY REFER TO TRANSPORT CHARGES TABLE
- FEES IS TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE BY 12TH OF EVERY MONTH. PARENTS CAN PAY THROUGH CASH, CHEQUE, NETBANKING OR UPI BANKING.
- SCHOOL FEES AND TRANSPORTATION WILL BE CHARGES FOR ALL 12 MONTHS.
- FEES AND CHARGES ONCE PAID WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE.
- FINE WILL BE LEVIED ON LATE PAYMENT OF FEES AFTER 12TH OF THE MONTH @ 10 RS PER DAY.
- ADMISSION IS SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF FORMALITIES AND SUBMISSION OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS BY THE PARENTS.
- PARENTS MUST FILL THE ADMISSION FORM AT THE TIME OF THE ADMISSION.
- TRANSPORT ONCE AVAILED WILL BE CHARGED ON A MONTHLY BASIS. NO PRO-RATA OR HALF MONTHLY PAYMENT IS ACCEPTED.

SIBLING POLICY

• 2 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE YOUNGER/JUNIOR CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR BOTH THE CHILDREN.

• 3 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGEST/THIRD CHILD 100% DISCOUNT NO ADMISSION FEE
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE SECOND/YOUNGER CHILD.
- 50% DISCOUNT IN THE TUITION FEE OF THE THIRD/YOUNGEST CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR ALL 3 THE CHILDREN.



SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL AFFILIATED TO CBSE (CODE 530667)

FEE STRUCTURE (CLASS 11th/12th SESSION 2023-24)

NO ANNUAL CHARGES FOR SESSION 2023-24. ONLY MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FEE WILL BE CHARGED

ADMISSION FEE FOR NEW STUDENT: Rs. 10,000 (50% COVID DISCOUNT) - Rs. 5,000 PAYABLE FEES ONCE PAID WILL NOT BE REFUNDABLE

CLASS-WISE MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FEE

SCIENCE (PCB /PCM)	4600
COMMERCE	4400
HUMANITIES	4400

- TRANSPORT CHARGES AS PER DISTANCE. KINLDY REFER TO TRANSPORT CHARGES TABLE
- FEES IS TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE BY 12TH OF EVERY MONTH. PARENTS CAN PAY THROUGH CASH, CHEQUE, NETBANKING OR UPI BANKING.
- SCHOOL FEES AND TRANSPORTATION WILL BE CHARGES FOR ALL 12 MONTHS.
- FEES AND CHARGES ONCE PAID WILL BE NON-REFUNDABLE.
- FINE WILL BE LEVIED ON LATE PAYMENT OF FEES AFTER 15TH OF THE MONTH @ 10 RS PER DAY.
- ADMISSION IS SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF FORMALITIES AND SUBMISSION OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS BY THE PARENTS.
- PARENTS MUST FILL THE ADMISSION FORM AT THE TIME OF THE ADMISSION.
- TRANSPORT ONCE AVAILED WILL BE CHARGED ON A MONTHLY BASIS. NO PRO-RATA OR HALF MONTHLY PAYMENT IS ACCEPTED.

SIBLING POLICY

2 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE YOUNGER/JUNIOR CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR BOTH THE CHILDREN.

• 3 CHILDREN OF THE SAME PARENT:

- FULL ADMISSION FEE OF THE OLDER CHILD RS. 5000
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGER/SECOND CHILD 50% DISCOUNT (RS. 2500)
- ADMISSION FEE OF YOUNGEST/THIRD CHILD 100% DISCOUNT NO ADMISSION FEE
- 10% DISCOUNT IN TUITION FEE OF THE SECOND/YOUNGER CHILD.
- 50% DISCOUNT IN THE TUITION FEE OF THE THIRD/YOUNGEST CHILD.
- TRANSPORT TO BE CHARGED ON ACTUAL BASIS FOR ALL 3 THE CHILDREN.